
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

  
21 December 2020 

 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Robert Waltham 
MBE 

 

Venue:  Virtual Meeting 
Microsoft Teams 

 
Time:  3.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

Dean.gillon@northlincs.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

 
2.   Substitutions   

 
3.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests   
 

4.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 16 November 2020.  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.   Forward Plan and Actions from previous meetings.   
 

6.   Questions from members of the public   
 

PLEASE NOTE, ALL PAPERS WILL BE TAKEN ‘AS READ’ TO 
ENCOURAGE DISCUSSION  
 

 

7.   COVID-19 Outbreak Management and Control.  (Pages 7 - 12) 
Report and Presentation by the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

8.   COVID-19 Vaccination Programme.  (Pages 13 - 16) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer, North Lincolnshire CCG. 
 

9.   Integrated Working - Children. Winter Grant Scheme.  (Pages 17 - 20) 
Winter Grant Scheme – Report by the Head of Early Help and Protection. 
 

10.   Integrating Care. Next steps for building strong and effective integrated care 
systems across England.  (Pages 21 - 64) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Dean.gillon@northlincs.gov.uk


 

Next Steps for Building Strong and Effective Integrated Care Systems Across 
England.   
 
a. Verbal Presentation by NHS England/ICS representatives  
b. Consideration of a response from the Board to the ongoing consultation.    
 

11.   Date and time of next meeting.   
18 January 2021, 3pm 
 

12.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 
 



11 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

16 November 2020 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor Waltham MBE in the Chair 
 
Dr Faisel Baig (Vice-Chair), Nikki Alcock, Jilla Burgess-Allen, Carrie Butler, Mick 
Gibbs, Simon Green, Cllr Hannigan, Becky McIntyre, Karen Pavey, Cllr Rose, and 
Alex Seale.  
 
Cllrs Ellerby, O’Sullivan and Wilson attended the meeting in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 37(b). 
 
Dean Gillon was also in attendance.  
 
The meeting was held virtually via MS Teams. 

 
330 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Chairman welcomed all those present 

to the meeting and invited all attendees to introduce themselves.  
 
331 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS – There were no 
declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and prejudicial 
interests. 

 
332 MINUTES - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board, held on 14 September 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 
333 FORWARD PLAN AND FORTHCOMING ACTIONS – UPDATE ON THE NHS 

PHASE 3 RECOVERY PLAN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NORTH 
LINCOLNSHIRE CCG – The Chief Operating Officer, North Lincolnshire CCG, 
tabled a report providing the Health and Wellbeing Board with an overview of the final 
Phase 3 planning submission for the Humber Health and Care system, and setting out 
the priorities for the remainder of 2020/21 including how the system planned to respond 
to local challenges and the associated risks. 

 
 The Chief Operating Officer described the priorities below: 
 

• Accelerating the return to near-normal levels of non-Covid health services, making 
full use of the capacity available in the ‘window of opportunity’ between now and 
winter.  

 
• Preparation for winter demand pressures, alongside continuing vigilance in the light 

of further probable Covid spikes locally and possibly nationally.  
 

• Doing the above in a way that takes account of lessons learned during the first Covid 
peak; locks in beneficial changes; and explicitly tackles fundamental challenges 
including: support for our staff, and action on inequalities and prevention.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



12 
 

                  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
       16 November 2020 

 
 
The Chief Operating Officer discussed the Recovery Plan in greater detail, outlining 
current and future actions, and the challenges that were likely to arise. 

 
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the updated phase 3 plan for 
the Humber Health and Care system and the associated risks, and (b) that the Forward 
Plan and Forthcoming Actions report be noted.  

 
334 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC – There were no questions 

from members of the public. 
 
335 INTEGRATED WORKING – ADULTS.  ADULT SOCIAL CARE WINTER 

PLAN AND STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN – The Director: Adults and 
Community Wellbeing submitted a report and presentation on the Adult Social care 
Winter Plan.  The purpose of the report was to: 

 
• Inform Health and Wellbeing Board members of the publication of the Department 

for Health and Social Care policy paper ‘Adult social care: Our COVID-19 winter 
plan 2020 to 2021’.  

• Provide assurance that the expectations set out in the Department of Health & 
Social Care Winter Plan have been incorporated within existing North Lincolnshire 
integration plans, and 

• Inform Health and Wellbeing Board members that this approach has been taken in 
collaboration with people who need care and carers, North Lincolnshire CCG, local 
NHS organisations, care providers and the voluntary and community sector. 

 
The Director explained that this winter was likely to place unique pressures on the 
health and care system. COVID-19 would be co-circulating with seasonal flu and other 
viruses, and transmission may increase over the winter period. These pressures create 
risks to the health and wellbeing of both people who need care and support and the 
social care workforce, including unpaid carers and social care providers, which may 
impact on capacity. As such, it was essential that local partners work closely together 
to ensure a 
[...]
th Lincolnshire Council was committed to working with 
our local people to keep them safe, well, prosperous and connected. Successful 
prevention and management of local outbreaks was therefore vital to break the chains of 
COVID- 19 transmission and enable people to return to and maintain a more normal 
way of life.  

 
 New national restrictions were introduced on 5 November 2020. These new measures 

would apply nationally for four weeks up to Wednesday 2 December. At the end of the 
period, the government would look to return to a regional approach based on the latest 
data. At the point of the national restrictions being introduced North Lincolnshire was 
in the alert level ‘high’ tier.  

 
 The Director stated that North Lincolnshire Council remained the lead organisation for 

local outbreak prevention and management, within a national framework and with the 
support of NHS Test and Trace, PHE and other government departments. The North 
Lincolnshire Outbreak Prevention and Management Plan set out the collaborative and 
preventive approach and confirmed that key staff continue to monitor case data on a daily 
basis and target resources as appropriate to prevent and reduce transmission across the 
area. 
 
The Director then gave updates on each of the seven themes, as outlined within their 
report, including care homes, educational settings, testing, and contact tracing.   

 
The Board discussed the report, including scenario planning and how care and nursing 
homes can be supported more efficiently, with the Director responding accordingly. 
 
Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Outbreak Prevention and 
Management activity as outlined in the report. 

 
338 ANNUAL REVIEW OF LOCAL ARRANGEMENTS TO SAFEGUARD AND 

PROMOTE THE WELFARE OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 2019/20 
– The Director: Children and Community Resilience submitted a report requesting that 
the Health and Wellbeing Board note the publication of the Annual Report of Local 
Ar
[...]
s, making such arrangements as necessary. 

 
329 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING – The Director: Governance and 

Partnerships confirmed that Board members would be informed of the date of the next 
meeting in due course.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive                Agenda Item 7 
           Meeting 21 December 2020  

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

COVID-19 OUTBREAK PREVENTION AND MANAGEMENT 
UPDATE 

 
 
 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

 
1.1 Progress update against each of the 7 themes in the North 

Lincolnshire Outbreak Prevention & Management Plan 
 

1.2 Key areas of focus for the outbreak prevention and management in 
North Lincolnshire for the forthcoming period 

 
1.3 Outline of North Lincolnshire’s position in relation to risk alert level 

and local restrictions 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1 North Lincolnshire Council is committed to working with our local people to 

keep them safe, well, prosperous and connected. Successful prevention and 
management of local outbreaks is vital to break the chains of COVID- 19 
transmission and enable people to return to and maintain a more normal way 
of life. 

 
2.2 On 23 November 2020 Government published the COVID-19 Winter Plan. 

This plan sets out the programme for suppressing the virus, protecting the 
NHS and the vulnerable, keeping education and the economy going and 
providing a route back to normality. The Government’s objectives are to:  

 
• Supress the virus – bring the R number below 1 and keep it 

there. Measures include the use of restrictions.  
• Finding new and more effective ways of managing the virus and 

enabling life to return closer to normal. This includes:  
o Vaccines – following approval of the Pfizer BionNTech vaccine a 

UK wide vaccination programme commenced on 8 December 
2020.  

o Treatment – effective treatments will continue to be vital to 
manage the virus even as vaccines are rolled out  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



o Mass community testing – strengthened targeted community 
testing will support the identification and isolation of people who 
do not have symptoms but are unintentionally spreading the 
virus.  

• Minimise damage to the economy and society, jobs and livelihoods. This 
means ensuring the right support is available for jobs and that 
early year's settings, schools, further education providers and 
universities continue their excellent work in ensuring a safe environment 
for students to learn.  
 

2.3 The Winter Plan also set out a targeted regional tiered approach to 
restrictions. On 2 December following the end of national restrictions, North 
Lincolnshire was placed into Tier 3 Very High Local Alert Level. This was 
reviewed by Government on the 16 December 2020 and authorities in the 
Humber region remain in Tier 3 – Very High Alert. The next formal review is 
scheduled for 30 December 2020. 

 
2.4 In addition to the local restrictions tier arrangements Government have 

published guidance for the Christmas period. Different rules will apply on the 
25 December 2020 only. This includes a relaxing of rules to form a Christmas 
bubble that will enable people to spend time together in private homes, to 
attend places of worship, or meet in a public outdoor place. 

 
2.5 Targeted proactive communications continue to be a priority action with strong 

messages being pushed to reinforce that the vaccine is not a signal to change 
behaviour and the importance to continue with hands, face and space and 
self-isolation. The council and North Lincolnshire CCG have issued a joint 
message in the run up to Christmas to reinforce the need to follow guidance. 

 
2.6 The council continues to lead local outbreak prevention and management, 

within a national framework and with the support of NHS Test and Trace, PHE 
and other government departments.  

 
2.7 A system-wide approach to the roll out of targeted t
[...]
pted contact made in all 
cases.  

• Further developments are being explored alongside lateral flow testing 
to carry out local contact tracing in conjunction, to complement this 
approach. 

 
2.9.6 Data integration 

 
• All data in relation to case information is held in one place and 

reported as one version of the truth. 
• Further improvements continue to take place as the system develops 

and refines with a dashboard currently being developed. 
  

2.9.7 Vulnerable people and diverse communities 
 

• Targeted communications aimed at specific vulnerable groups 
regarding self-isolation, social distancing and preventative behaviours 
continues with circa 300 visits paid to individuals. 

• Support to communities continues through the community enablement 
team and covid community champions. 

• Financial support continues to be provided to individuals who are 
experiencing financial hardship. This support is made up of self-
isolation grants with over 200 grants of £500 being paid out. In addition 
65 applications for the hardship grant have been approved with the  
majority of applications being for white goods, followed by food and 
utilities. 

• The voluntary and community sector are working with adults to 
complete a programme of support re: home support and hospital 
discharge 

Page 10



 
 
3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the report and note 

the work undertaken to date by the Health Protection and Outbreak 
Management Group, and the planned next steps to ensure we prevent 
outbreaks of COVID-19 and respond effectively and early to emerging 
outbreaks 

 
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

 
4.1 Successful prevention and management of local outbreaks is vital to break 

the chains of COVID-19 transmission, along with rollout of community 
testing and vaccinations to enable people to return to and maintain a more 
normal way of life. 

 
 
5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. 

LEGAL, HR, PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 
 

5.1  Financial implications associated with the councils Covid-19 response 
and recovery are being monitored 

 
6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND  

DISORDER, EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, 
RISK etc.  

 
6.1  Implications and risks associated with Covid-19 are being monitored 

constantly and mitigations being implemented as necessary 
 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 

 
7.1 A council-wide approach to assessing the impact of Covid-19 has 

been adopted 
 
8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF 

INTERESTS DECLARED 
 

8.1   Ongoing consultation with a range of partners and key stakeholders are   
integral to our local response to Covid-19 

 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
9.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the Outbreak Prevention and 

Management activity as outlined in the report. 
 

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE    
 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 

Page 11



North Lincolnshire  
DN15 6NR 
Author: Rachel Johnson 
Date: 20 December 2020 

Page 12



 

Report of the  Chief Operating Officer     Agenda Item  8    
North Lincolnshire CCG              Meeting 21st December 2020 

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

Covid-19 Vaccination Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Following confirmation that the Pfizer/BioNTech Vaccine had been approved in England to 
treat Covid-19, the NHS will be the first healthcare system in the world to offer the COVID-19 
vaccine to those most at risk.  
 
All GP practices were asked to collaborate to identify one suitable premises from which their 
Primary Care Network (PCN) Grouping would be capable of delivering the requirements of the 
Covid Vaccination Enhanced Service if approved. It is anticipated that 3 further PCN sites 
which have been approved by NHS England will come on line quickly to support the further 
roll out of the vaccine. These sites will provide good geographic coverage for the North 
Lincolnshire patch.   
 
The GP practices are expected to work within their PCN Grouping to co-ordinate and deliver 
the vaccinations at scale and in line with the requirements set out. 
 
The Vaccination Prioritisation list is identified below: 
 
• Older adults’ resident in a care home and care home workers. 

• All those 80 years of age (and over) and Health and Social Care Workers;  

• All those 75 years of age and over;  

• All those 70 years of age and over;  

• All those 65 years of age and over;  

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 
The purpose of the report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the latest 
position of the Covid-19 Vaccination Programme. 
 
This report covers the phase 1 model of the programme including the early priority 
cohorts and how they will be managed.  
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

• High-risk4 adults under 65 years of age;  

• Moderate-risk5 adults under 65 years of age;  

• All those 60 years of age and over;  

• All those 55 years of age and over;  

• All those 50 years of age and over.  
 
The initial prioritisation ask has now changed and is for those in the over 80 cohort who can 
attend the designated site for a vaccination to be vaccinated first. This is because the 
Pfizer/BioNTech vaccine cannot be transported once it has been thawed from its storage 
temperature of -70 degrees. This means that the vaccine cannot be taken in to care homes at 
this stage.  As soon as there is any change to information on stability for further transfer or 
regulatory approval of subsequent vaccines that can be transported, then the care home 
cohort will be the next priority. However any Care Home residents attending hospital who is 
eligible may be offered the vaccination during their visit.  
 
Each site stood up will need to deliver 975 doses of the vaccine to priority patients. Once 
received at the practice site, the vaccine will need to be used quickly in the 
[...]
ges to patients 
is to assure them that practices will contact them directly when the practice is ready to 
vaccinate that particular cohort rather than patients directly contacting the practice to manage 
demand or inappropriate patients attending the practice.  
 

 

Page 14



 

3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 The Paper if for information only. 
 
 
4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1     The Paper if for information only. 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 
PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 

  
5.1     All required equipment is being provided free as part of the Vaccination 

Programme.  
 
6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 

EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      
 

6.1 There is a security risk at the vaccination sites which Humberside Police 
are aware of and are liaising with PCNs on.  

 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

7.1     Not applicable. 
  

8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 
DECLARED 

 
8.1     Not applicable. 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1      This report is for information only. 
 
DIRECTOR OF Chief Operating Officer North Lincolnshire CCG 

 
 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
Post Code 
Author: Adam Ryley 
Date: 10 December 2020 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report – None 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Head of Early Help and Protection  Agenda Item  9  
         Meeting - 21 December 2020
  
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COVID-19 WINTER GRANT SCHEME 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1 On Sunday 8 November 2020, the government announced the introduction of the £170 

million COVID Winter Grant Scheme - a package of extra targeted financial support for those 
in need over the winter period. The funding allocation for North Lincolnshire is £532,566, 
which is due to be released in the first week of December 2020 and will run until the end of 
March 2021. 

 
2.2 Government guidance issued by the DWP states that ‘the objective of the COVID Winter 

Grant Scheme is to provide support to vulnerable households and families with children 
particularly affected by the pandemic throughout the winter period where alternative sources 
of assistance may be unavailable’. The clear focus of the Scheme is to help those in most 
need with the cost of food, energy, water bills (including sewerage) and other essentials. 

 
2.3 This Scheme is part of a wider winter support package for families and children, including: 

 
• expansion of the Department for Education’s (DfE’s) Holiday Activities and Food 

programme, across England next year. This investment of up to £220 million will be 
delivered through grants to local authorities to ensure provision of the scheme for Easter, 
summer and Christmas in 2021.  

• increasing the value of the Department for Health and Social Care’s Healthy Start 
vouchers from £3.10 to £4.25 from April 2021.  

• DEFRA will provide further funding for local charities through well-established networks 
to provide immediate support to front-line food aid charities, including food banks, who 
are supporting those most vulnerable due to the economic impacts of COVID-19. 

 
2.4 Considerable flexibilities have been given to Local Authorities in determining their own local 

eligibility framework and approach, with the ability to deliver the scheme through vouchers 
or grants, or other mechanisms. The main requirements are that at least 80% must be spent 
on families with children, with up to 20% for households without children, which includes 
care leavers and under 25’s with Special Educational Needs and/or Disability (SEND). The 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 
1.1  This report updates the Health and Wellbeing Board on the local implementation of the 

government’s recently announced COVID Winter Grant Scheme. 
 
1.2 A decision on implementing the Winter Grant Scheme was taken by the Children and Families 

Cabinet Member on 9 December 2020.   
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 

guidance supports Local Authorities in working with other local organisations to deliver the 
Scheme, and to use local knowledge and data to identify and prioritise support for specific 
vulnerable groups. 
 

2.5 Following initial scoping activity and informal consultation across the council, with schools 
and with the local voluntary sector, proposals to deliver the Scheme in North Lincolnshire 
have been developed as follows: 

 
2.6 Local Eligibility Framework and Approach 

 
a) Free School Meal (FSM) Scheme 

  
2.6.1 Although there is no requirement to fund FSM over school holidays, doing so is in line with 

the policy intent behind the Scheme, and reflects the focus given to ‘holiday hunger’ and 
the impact of COVID 19 on poorer families in the national press and across social media. 
There is recent precedent in North Lincolnshire for funding FSM during holiday periods, 
and an established system for the purchase and distribution of vouchers to eligible families. 
Informal consultation has taken place with a number of schools who have expressed 
support for taking the same approach over the Christmas break. 
 

2.6.2 Alongside this group, it was agreed that families with children eligible for 2-year old funding 
are also issued food vouchers at the same rate, to increase coverage for all children 2-16 
with equal eligibility. 

 
b) Welfare Assistance Support 

  
2.6.3 It was agreed that this element of the scheme should build on the processes developed in 

July to deliver the Defra emergency assistance grant scheme, which is administered under 
a commissioned contract by North Lincolnshire CAB. Bringing the two schemes together 
provides a range of benefits including: 

  
• Utilising the existing emergency assistance grant application process and data capture 

systems already 
[...]
ividuals and organisations. These views will help inform our future 
system design work and that of government should they take forward our 
recommendations in a future Bill. 
 

4.28. Please submit your response to this address:  
www.engage.england.nhs.uk/survey/building-a-strong-integrated-care-
system 
 

4.29. Alternatively you can also contact england.legislation@nhs.net or write with 
any feedback to NHS England, PO Box 16738, Redditch, B97 9PT by Friday 
8 January. 
 

4.30. For more information about how health and care is changing, please visit: 

www.england.nhs.uk/integratedcare and sign up to our regular e-bulletin at: 

www.england.nhs.uk/email-bulletins/integrated-care-bulletin 

 

Page 63



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NHS England and NHS Improvement  

Skipton House  
80 London Road  
London  
SE1 6LH 
 
 
 
© NHS England and NHS Improvement xx xxx 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	4 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 November 2020.
	16 November 2020
	16 November 2020
	16 November 2020
	16 November 2020
	16 November 2020
	16 November 2020

	7 COVID-19 Outbreak Management and Control.
	NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL
	1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT
	2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION
	4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS
	5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.)
	6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND  DISORDER, EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.
	6.1  Implications and risks associated with Covid-19 are being monitored constantly and mitigations being implemented as necessary
	7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE)
	8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS DECLARED
	9. RECOMMENDATIONS


	8 COVID-19 Vaccination Programme.
	9 Integrated Working - Children. Winter Grant Scheme.
	10 Integrating Care. Next steps for building strong and effective integrated care systems across 

Minutes of the meeting


15 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

21 December 2020 
 

- Present - 
 

Chairman - Councillor Robert Waltham MBE 
 
F Baig, R Hannigan, A Seale, C Butler, S Green, D Hyde, K Pavey, M Gibbs and 
J Reed 
 
The Council met at Virtual Meeting Microsoft Teams. 
 
343 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting and invited all 
attendees to introduce themselves. 
 

344 SUBSTITUTIONS 
There were no substitutions at this meeting. 
 

345 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
 

346 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 16 
NOVEMBER 2020. 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 16 November 2020, be approved as a correct record. 
 

347 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS. 
The Director: Governance and Partnerships confirmed that the Forward Plan 
was up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled.   
                   
Resolved – That the situation be noted.    
 

348 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

349 COVID-19 OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL. 
The  Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Commercial submitted 
a report and presentation on progress against each of the seven themes in 
the North Lincolnshire Outbreak Prevention & Management Plan.  This 
included key areas of focus for the outbreak prevention and management in 
North Lincolnshire for the forthcoming period, and an outline of North 
Lincolnshire’s position in relation to risk alert level and local restrictions. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Commercial explained 
that North Lincolnshire Council was committed to working with local people to 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 December 2020 

 

keep them safe, well, prosperous and connected. Successful prevention and 
management of local outbreaks was vital to break the chains of COVID- 19 
transmission and enable people to return to and maintain a more normal way 
of life. 
 
On 23 November 2020 Government published the COVID-19 Winter Plan. 
This plan set out the programme for suppressing the virus, protecting the 
NHS and the vulnerable, keeping education and the economy going and 
providing a route back to normality. The Government’s objectives were to:  
 
 • Supress the virus – bring the R number below 1 and keep it there. 
Measures included the use of restrictions.  
 
• Finding new and more effective ways of managing the virus 
andenabling  life to return closer to normal. This included:  
 

o Vaccines – following approval of the Pfizer BionNTech vaccine 
a UK wide vaccination programme commenced on 8 December 2020.  
o Treatment – effective treatments would continue to be vital to 
manage the virus even as vaccines are rolled out  
o Mass community testing – strengthened targeted community 
testing would support the identification and isolation of people who do 
not have symptoms but are unintentionally spreading the virus.  
 

• Minimise damage to the economy and society, jobs and livelihoods. 
This meant ensuring the right support is available for jobs and that early 
year's settings, schools, further education providers and universities 
continued their excellent work in ensuring a safe environment for students to 
learn.  
 
A detailed presentation was then delivered on the epidemiological situation in 
North Lincolnshire.  This included the total number of cases, comparison 
date, the current R Value, and the rolling 7-Day Case Rate.  
 
Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the presentation and 
the Outbreak Prevention and Management Update. 
 

350 COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME. 
The Chief Operating Officer, North Lincolnshire CCG, submitted a report 
updating the Health and Wellbeing Board on the latest position of the Covid-
19 Vaccination Programme.  The report covered the phase 1 model of the 
programme including the early priority cohorts and how they would be 
managed.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer explained that all GP practices had been asked 
to collaborate to identify one suitable premises from which their Primary Care 
Network (PCN) Grouping would be capable of delivering the requirements of 
the Covid Vaccination Enhanced Service. It was anticipated that 3 further 
PCN sites which had been approved by NHS England would come online 
quickly to support the further roll-out of the vaccine.  These sites would 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 December 2020 

 

provide good geographic coverage locally. 
          
 
The Chief Operating Officer provided more up-to-date information on the roll-
out, including locations and operational plans.  The Deliver Manager, 
Healthwatch North Lincolnshire, confirmed that they were supporting the roll-
out and that initial feedback was very positive. 
 
The Board discussed the report further, highlighting the need for consistent, 
effective communications, and thanking the front-line staff for their efforts. 
 
Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the contents of the 
Vaccination Programme report. 
 

351 INTEGRATED WORKING - CHILDREN. WINTER GRANT SCHEME. 
The Head of Early Help and Protection submitted a report updating the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on the local implementation of the government’s 
recently announced COVID Winter Grant Scheme.  A decision on 
implementing the Winter Grant Scheme had been taken by the Children and 
Families Cabinet Member on 9 December 2020.   
 
The Head of Early Help and Protection explained that the government had 
announced the introduction of the £170 million COVID Winter Grant Scheme 
- a package of extra targeted financial support for those in need over the 
winter period. The funding allocation for North Lincolnshire was £532,566, 
which was released in the first week of December 2020 and which would run 
until the end of March 2021. 
 
Government guidance issued by the Department for Work and Pensions 
stated that ‘the objective of the COVID Winter Grant Scheme was to provide 
support to vulnerable households and families with children particularly 
affected by the pandemic throughout the winter period where alternative 
sources of assistance may be unavailable’. The clear focus of the Scheme 
was to help those in most need with the cost of food, energy, water bills and 
other essentials. 
 
Considerable flexibilities had been given to Local Authorities in determining 
their own local eligibility framework and approach, with the ability to deliver 
the scheme through vouchers or grants, or other mechanisms. As such, the 
Head of Early Help and Protection described how the council had working 
with schools, the local voluntary sector, and other local organisations to 
deliver the Scheme, and to use local knowledge and data to identify and 
prioritise support for specific vulnerable groups. 
 
Cllr Reed spoke to support the scheme, stating that it was very good news for 
local people and it was an excellent example of organisations working 
together to benefit local communities. 
 
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and support the local 
implementation of the COVID Winter Grant Scheme. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 December 2020 

 

 
352 INTEGRATING CARE. NEXT STEPS FOR BUILDING STRONG AND 

EFFECTIVE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS ACROSS ENGLAND. 
The  Director of Strategic Transformation / Locality Director of Humber, 
Coast and Vale Integrated Care System (ICS) introduced the paper and 
consultation document, explaining that place-based partnerships allowed 
improvements in collaboration and service delivery.  The Director confirmed 
that the approach taken by the Humber, Coast and Vale ICS was very closely 
aligned with that set out in the documents. 
 
The Board discussed the paper in detail.  The Chairman expressed a view 
that, whilst there was an acceptance that some commissioning and service 
development and delivery may benefit from a wider footprint, the concept of 
‘place’ was understood locally as North Lincolnshire.  This view was echoed 
by other Board members, stating that the place of North Lincolnshire must 
always take primacy, in order to allow for local accountability, the retention of 
resources, local knowledge, and to build upon the excellent work that occurs 
within the North Lincolnshire geographic boundary. 
 
Board members also expressed the view that there must be a greater 
understanding that genuine integrated care must go significantly beyond 
traditional NHS service planning and delivery. 
 
The Director of Strategic Transformation agreed with the views expressed, 
highlighting examples where wide collaboration with a range of partners and 
sectors was already taking place, and stating that North Lincolnshire was 
absolutely recognised as a ‘place’. 
 
Resolved – That suitable submissions be drafted and returned, reflecting the 
view that local organisations will support partnerships which add value, whilst 
ensuring the continued recognition of North Lincolnshire as a place which 
works for local communities. 
 

353 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 
The Chairman confirmed that the next Board meeting was on 18 January 
2021 at 3pm, to be conducted via MS Teams.   
 

354 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED. 
There were no other items to be discussed. 
 

 
 


